between doctor and patient would benefit from established
targets to monitor statin treatment in clinical practice.

4.1  |  Strengths and Limitations

The interpretation of our findings should consider its
strengths and limitations. An important strength of this
analysis was the availability of real-world data to build a
large cohort of statin new users in secondary cardiovascular
prevention, which confers high representativeness and thus
external validity. The analysis of data from electronic health
records also reflects what is actually occurring in clinical
practice, real conditions, and are a complement to the re-
sults obtained from the more controlled conditions of other
study designs. Another strength was the robustness of our
results, supported by the sensitivity analyses that included
only population with a MPR >80% and population with
history of only CHD. On the other hand, cohort studies in-
clude a follow-up period along time, but their observational

T A B L E  4   Adverse effects incidence rates (per 1000 person-years) and hazard ratios (95% CI). Overall population.

Post-LDL Goals % LDL Reduction

Incidence rates HR (CI 95%) p-Values Incidence rates HR (CI 95%) p-Values

Diabetes Mellitus Diabetes
Mellitus

<55 mg/dL 15.05 (13.11, 17.20) 1.08 (.92–1.28) .321 >50% 14.54 (13.40, 15.76) 1.01 (.91–1.13) .826

<70–55 mg/dL 13.07 (12.24, 13.93) .96 (.84–1.09) .516 40%–50% 12.14 (11.13, 13.22) .86 (.77–.96) .007

70–100 mg/dL 13.12 (11.84, 14.50) 1.01 (.92–1.1) .875 30%–40% 13.12 (12.07, 14.24) .95 (.85–1.05) .296

>100 mg/dL 13.45 (12.69, 14.24) 1 <30% 13.63 (12.80, 14.49) 1

Cancer Cancer

<55 mg/dL 19.59 (17.92, 21.37) .97 (.87–1.08) .593 >50% 17.47 (16.41, 18.57) .95 (.88–1.03) .189

<70–55 mg/dL 18.42 (17.16, 19.74) .93 (.85–1.02) .117 40%–50% 19.72 (18.59, 20.90) 1.04 (.97–1.12) .288

70–100 mg/dL 19.43 (18.62, 20.26) 1 (.94–1.07) .955 30%–40% 19.74 (18.59, 20.95) 1.02 (.95–1.1) .606

>100 mg/dL 18.85 (17.94, 19.80) 1 <30% 19.34 (18.47, 20.25) 1

Stroke Stroke

<55 mg/dL 4.49 (3.76, 5.32) .96 (.77–1.2) .732 >50% 4.62 (4.11, 5.17) 1.1 (.94–1.27) .224

<70–55 mg/dL 4.80 (4.20, 5.45) 1.06 (.9–1.26) .479 40%–50% 4.26 (3.78, 4.80) 1 (.86–1.16) .998

70–100 mg/dL 4.35 (4.00, 4.73) .98 (.86–1.12) .826 30%–40% 4.41 (3.90, 4.96) 1.02 (.88–1.19) .777

>100 mg/dL 4.24 (3.84, 4.68) 1 <30% 4.36 (3.97, 4.77) 1

Note: Diabetes mellitus adjusted models: (1) Model 1 post-LDL goal: previous LDL-c, age, smoking, recent CVD, progressive CHD, hypertension, chronic
kidney disease, obesity, previous CVD, cancer, baseline treatments (antihypertensives, psychoanaleptics, psycholeptics), previous triglyceride and previous
HDL-c. (2) Model 2 post-LDL reduction: previous LDL-c, age, smoking, progressive CHD, recent CVD, hypertension, chronic kidney disease, obesity, previous
CVD, cancer, baseline treatments (antihypertensives, psychoanaleptics, psycholeptics), previous triglyceride and previous HDL-c. Cancer adjusted models: (3)